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You know, you people did not use the power in the cconomy during 1989-90.
Therefore, the economy was dynamit-
ed.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: [ think that the Minister has used all his dynamiteg to charge all the batteries of the House. We will move to the next question. 1 have got so many questions. . . (Interruptions)

SHR] MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
You are depriving this House of this great entertainment.

. THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We will consider to have an half-an-hour discussion on this. But wc cannot go on discussing the dynamties and charging of the batteries. .. (Interruptions)

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Don’t «dyna-
mise the Question Hour... (Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now we will take up the functioning of the stock exchange. .. (Interruptions)

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: The Miniser himself hag consumed much of the time.

[18 AUG. 1992 ]

to Questions 14

/T JIAMG B A

*542. Al AT AREEA
aqr = wel traa'err?raﬂzm
A fa o:

() faedr of9r =gl A e, feeeft, Favar #R 7gW F /AT
Ty fraw faa d3 @

(@) =@% a1 FrEmw g ;

(1) @ F @gr  FEr gu
gdFaeyl T THF §UE F IRH
T IT% HAET T TS f‘a‘@rwﬁm
g ! AR

?(F—l) afz gi, av IEEHT sy Far faq Aemaa ¥ Tww A&t (s
AR BIET) (%) & () =&

faacrgaq & gzq qTwEr fean qan

g2
fam

ar sfastfa qar fafaaa &
Y afsm frmr & fF Tws, e,
FAFAT M ATH F @D OFAES
§ #0a Jg gar Sff w7 Ry a%, SEHF AN AT w g, Tl
T FQER g fFar —

ad 1992
e Hqq a3 q7 garg sire
ELEE o 1 6 1 10 12 . 30
FIFAT ) 3 8 1 2 7 21
‘f‘aa?ﬁ ' ‘ B 8 5 2 8 27
ALMR - 2 - - 7 09


15 Oral Answers
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SHRI N. E. BALARAM: Madam,
1 don’t now what he is speaikng.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
Hear the whole thing_ .. (Interruptions) . ..

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: We are hearing throughout. For ten minutes we are hearing you. This is Question Hour. They are making speeches.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I have allowed him to speak.

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: He is speaking what is unnecessary.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Mr. mester I tell you what she asked really, She said that the Stock Exchanges were closed for so many days which you had accepted. @ What was the effect of that on the economy of the country and are you going to improve it according to the Report which was given by the London Stock BEx-
change Improvement? That is the specific question. .

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I
am coming to that, Madam.
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SHRL N. E. BALARAM: He has not yet come to that point..Her question wag somethjng else, Madam...
(Inte-rruptwns)

SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Her ques-
thn was somethmg else. .. (Interruptions) .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please sit down. ‘I have already explained it, Mr. Sukomal Sen. You please sit down... (Interruptions). ..

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: Let him come to the point. .. (Interruptions)...

SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA:
They do not seem to appreciate the answer being given by the Minister. ..
(Interruptions) ...

SHRI N. E. BALARAM!: Let him come to the point... (Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Perhaps he is coming to the point... (Interruptions) ...

SHR] N. E. BALARAM: Otherwise, it is a waste of time and waste of money... (Interruptions)...

SHRI] RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I
have given the background... (Interruptions) ...One of the steps that re have taken under the SEBI Act is this. .. (Interruptions) ... We wanted the stock brokers and sub-brokers and other intermediaries to be registered for which letterg were given...
(Interruptions) ...So far as the SEBI i concerned, the SEBI hag now issued guidelines for the regulation of the Stock Exchanges for share-selling in the - market... (Interruptions)
Very comprehensive guidelines have been issued and, according to these guidelines, now they are bound to act in accordapce with the provisions of the guidelineg issued by the SEBI.
There are certain provisions here in the SEBI Act and the Government has taken steps, particularly with regard to section 6, section 9 and section 1¢
and now, under this,.. . (Interruptions)

..we have given powers tg the SEBL

. (Interruptions) .

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

~ doing?...

to Questions 20

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Madam, please protect wus...(Interruptions)...
During the whole Question Hour he will give his answer?... (Interruptions) ... : ‘

SHRI RAMESH THAKUR: These steps are bemg taken by the SEBI to control the Stock Exchange and there is nothing wrong about it.
(Interruptions) . .

SHRI AJIT,P. K. JOGI: She has asked a specific question and you please give a specific answer. .. (Interruptions) . . .Please give a specific reply. .. (Interruptions) . ..

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Madam, what js this? He is just repeatmg the whole Act. The SEBI Art was passed by us!...(Interruptions).

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam, please direct the Minister to come to the point... (Interruptions)

..Madam, please direct the Minister to come to the point...(Interruptions) ...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If you sit down, I will do it. You kindly sit down... (Interruptions)...I will ask him... (Interruptions) ...

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I
am explaining the powers of the SEBI
... {(Interruptions) .. . We had igsued the guidelines. .. (Interruptions):..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mant~
riji, excuse me. (Inte'rmptions)

SHRI RAMESHWAR T’HAKUR We have issued the guidelines.., (Interruptions) ...
Jyawmfy . w0, IFT ATRS,

gg 9 UdE ¥ ¥ FT, TE AT T
qIIE § 919 AT | AV AR AFd
§ 9AHT TS AT F GLT SAAFTLE |

SHRI H. HANUMANTHAPPA:
Madam, she asked a question and he is amswering it...(Interruptions).
He is giving the reply, What are they (Interruptions) ...
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. You don't say anything; you don’t mnguide the Minister. .. (Interruptions) . . .She only asked about the Londop, Stock Exchange, about the Big Bull, Bear, etc. She said it in Hindi.
Perhaps you did not follow... (Interruptions) ...

SHR] N. E. BALARAM.: She asked about its effect on the economy. .. (Interruptions) ...

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: |
am mentioning the stepg taken by the Government. .. (Interruptions) ...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, order, please... (Interruptions) ...

SHR] RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
What I have stated is...(Interruptions) . . .that our stock Exchanges are governed by our Act, the SEBJ Act. ..
(Interruptions) ...

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Madam, Joes the Minister know what the impact on the economy is? Let him say ‘Yes' or ‘No’...(Interruptions) , ..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please
‘sit down. Don’t get agitated, Perhaps he is coming to it... (Interruptions)...Mrs. Maheshwari, you please put your second supplementary. .. (Interruptions) ...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: He has not given the answer to her first supplementary. What is the use of second supplementary?. . (Interruptions) ... He has not given the reply to her first supplementary. ‘Where is the need for a second supplementary?... (Interruptions) ...

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: There is no need for the second supplementary
... (Interruptions) . ..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let her ask her first supplementary in place of the second supplementary!
... (Interruptions) . ..

SHRI N. E. BALARAM: No sup-
. plementary is needed, Madam... (In-
»__terruptions)...The answer ig very

(18 AUG.

1992 to Questions 22

clear. No need for the second supplementary! I'lease pass on to the next guestion. . . (Interruptions) . ..

HHAT AT ARE . WeER,
¥R geded Td g fE &
9gA FIAT FT SRS § 1 A
g fF 83 o ger §. .. (s4wEw)

Y A QIO @ F fRT FEaR
#I JAFUIT . . . (sqaEg™)

Seawafa - 940 mifa F gy

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Her supplementary is “—answer her first supplementary!” . .. (Interruptions) _ . .

SuawHTfa : ST A A fag ST
@ g wifs & gy |

Al]l of you, please listen to him properly. Let there be no noise in the House. .. (Interryptions) . ..

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH): Madam, with regard to the facts relating to the closure of the Stock Exchanges, it is certainly true that these temporary things did cause some dislocation and, therefore, the liquidity in the market was affected, But the available data with me shows that the primary issues market has remained buoyant. The issues raised in the quarter from April to June far exceeded the primary issues compared to the preceding quarte'r as well as the preceding quarter of the previous yvear. Therefore, T do not anticipate a serious dislocation of a permanent nature in the functioning of the economy.

With regard to the improvement in the working of the stock exchanges, thig js a matter which has received%he attention of the Government. The fact that the SEBI was set up was in recognition of the need to improve the working of the stock exchange SEBI has already issued show cause notices to two stock exchanpes as to why they should not be superseded. So, the process is on. We have also decided tg.set up a National Stock Exchange which would be a model stock gxchange, fully computerised. So, this. process of improving the funet-
ioning of stock exchanges-is an on-gomg process. As regards the working of .the London Siock Exchange and other stock exchanges, in so far as their ‘work hag relevance for our stock exchanges, we have no hesitation to borrow from what hag been done elsewhere. . -

" THE' DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri

‘Rajni Ranjan Sahu.

Sy g qETEQ A, L
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN Now thé second is over.

Al wTar W o A0 A
qIT A& AT HEA |

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let many Members ask question. I have got. .. (Interruptions)
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CgEe-w gen F fawomw 4
(wr@ea) . AW, WY 9@ F S=4T
fewrzd 1. . . (smaaw) ..

mm;zﬁt:'mq I I K,
wr"tar...(m)...'
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to Questions 24

SHRI RAJNI RANJAN SAHU: Madam, in hig reply, the hon. Minister has said that he hag not analysed the impact on the money market and the economy. But it is apparent fthat there was an impact on the economy, and a layman can assess it. Due to the closure of the stock exchanges and the reason comnected thereto, small traders and small industries people are facing a crisig ‘because of the apathy of the bankers and other financials -institutions due to the securities scam ip India. And thereby, the economy is out of gear. I want to know whether the hon. Minister would assure the House that he would bring back the economy on rails within a specified time for the benefit of .the smal] traders and small industries people towards whom the bankers are showing apathy.

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH; Madam, I do admit that there was some temporary dislocation and temporary shortage of liquidity created by . the securities scam. But if you lock at the data for bank credit, I think, there is no cause for worry. It would not be correct to say that our economy is not on the rails. In fact, the economy is improving month after month, and 1 expect it to improve further.

SHRI - DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI:
Madam, the Finance Minister admit-

"ted that there was a dislocation In the economy and the liquidty position was affected. Madam, by the statute, it is the constitutional responsibility of the RBI and now the SEBI to see that the market functiong properly and the economic stability is there, Madam, the answer given by the hon. Minisfer is even more disturbing because there ig a link, there is a link to the earlier part of the hon. Minister’s reply given in the statement which says that there was an apprehension about the arrest and freezing of assets of Harshad Mehta. Then, it goes on to say that the liquidity position has been affected, and the econonry has been dislocated. The question is:
who is controlling the liquidity? Was Harshad Mehta controlling the liquidity? Was the Reserve Bank of India controlling the liquidity? Or, in consultation with Harshad Mehta, was the Reserve Bank of Indiz controlling the liquidity?

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH; There is no question. (Interruptions).

SHRI DINESHBHA] TRIVEDI: Mj_
dam, I seék your protection. It is related question. (Interruptions).

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: What reply has he got? (Interruptions)...

SHR1I MANMOHAN SINGH: (Interruptions).
SHRI DIFEN GHOSH: Madam,

the Minister should stand up and rep-~
lv. He has no option. (Interruptions) .

SHRI DINESHBHAI TRIVEDI: It ariseg out of the main question.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: This is a very serious matter, Madam. The question relates to stock exchanges.
But the hon. Minister. in his answer, unnecessarily says that because of the impending arrest of one person, the liquidity was affected. The supplementary, therefore, is relevant. (Interruptions).

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: Ma-Jdam, liquidity is a function of several variables. The supply of bank credit, what happens in the stock market, what happeng to our foreign exchange;
all these factors affect the overall liquidity of the system. It will not be possible for me to single out what was the most important cause. This was one of the factors which influenced liquidity in the economy.

[18 AUG. 1992 ]

to Questions 26

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Shri
Ajit Jogi. (Interruptions),

+f s wnl © SaaaiE AEEar, ag WY fray fadt =iw cygaee ©
STAGT Y, ITH T FT F W1 HT
Y T N1 gAT, IAH qIF
¥ A Hgy I wA frqre @Y,
g 7¢ & fF #agy F @ A
THT F T v fagaw €1 7
aFEql A | @rAT® AwWA ¥
garay s faggw 7 &%, 98 @
a9d T ot § afwy ¥ WA ¥
Tl P e 9w W @R
IAF W &7 NHT 100 TAT g
o, o1 gy fw ady g ¥ gaw
F7T F BET 100 T dg I
AT WATAT FAT AH 7 ¥ T
R, Je am Hua & Ad ey
%’ ) THox oaﬁ[oﬂ"\ FT NI 9T faar w1 @ | FRIAT ¥ A7 AT E
Y T Oy AFFRR qTATHT F RIa
AT Y A1aenT A & 1 & qradk wreAw fr AAfeT w1 ST T 42 FAFT AT
7 f& &g &1 AT ¥ gL ATAT
WT AT GUT FANT AT, T
@Y gy Wt & @€ v, ¥
wHT F T 9T AW AT KIS T
wIF A T aig h1 ANFAE
WIEIT FI Y g9 g9 9X fagan
FH & a0 gud @ 9T P FEATE
#T 7 IFFT QRoToATaHTE o F FAT a1 frgd &% % wav g SRw
HI9F WL F A0 ArdArEl g
Iraargfa Agigarn, 59 51 1% geTar
g g A IR 9T & nid A,
e odTodrEe qT Al #rawM, fisd
& 9T g wroaAy

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: Madam, as far ag bank credit is concerned. the Reserve Bank of India is having the overall regulatory authority.
As far s the stock market is toncerned, with the passage of the SEBI Act, the SEBI hag the overall responsibility to supervise the functioning of stock exchanges. It wag for this purpose that SEBI was set up. The purpose


27 Oral Answers

of setting up the SEB] was to have a high-powered body which would concentrate, single-mindedly, on the functioning of stock exchanges, to plug the loopholes, fo take stock of the irregularities and also take remedial measures. In the light of this, I do not think here is anything further that needs to be done by the Government at this slage,

Reduction in Iean to farmers in Gujarat

*543. SHR] = VITHALBHAI M.
PATEL: Will the Minister of FIN-ANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the amount of loan to small and marginal, farmers of Gujarat in priority sector is being reduced year by year from 198889 to 1991-92;

(b) what is the amount of Ioan given to the above sector in Gujarat during the same period; and

(c) what are the reesons for reducing the loan amount?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) to (¢)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) In terms of guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India, the banks are to ensure that advances to Weaker Sections, which include the small and marginal ‘firmers, should be at least 10 per cent of their total advances or 25 per cent of their Priority Sector ¢dvances. There is no change in the above gudielines with regard {c financing the weaker sections. .

The collectioy and compilation of data on different aspects is a time consuming process, and hence, State-wise information relating to mounts of loans extended by banks to small and marginal farmer is not avail-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

able for the year 1991-92. However, the total outstanding amount of loans to smal]l and marginal farmers by the scheduled commercial banks in the State of Gujarat as at the end of Decemebr, 1988 September, 1989
and September, 1990 (latest available) was as under:

As at the end of Amount (Rs. in crores)
December, 1988 . . . 174
September, 1989 . . . 176
September, 1990 . . . .180

(c) Doues hot arise in view of reply given under.

(a) and (b) above.

SHR] VITHALBHAI M. PATEL:
Madam, in this Session itself, earlier, the Minister had given the following figures: 1988—45 crores;, 1989—30
crores; and 1990-—29 crores. Today,
the Minister has given the figures—Rs
174 crores, KRs. 176 crores and Rs.
180 crores. Which should I believe?
The reply which was given on 10th July, in the Lok Sabha, gives some other figures, In the reply which the hon, Minister has given here today, he says something else. Which reply should I believe?

st gao qu o T :
NERAT, ag( AT qEAT § (suan)

s fazzawE |idw q@w a8
FowAm g W § (wxrawma)
I have got the earlier reply also with me here. I have got both the questions. On 10th April the Minister says that the marginal loan given in Gujarat in three years was Rs. 45 crores, Rs. 30 crore and Rs. 29 crores. Today the Minister comes out with the figure of Rs. 174 crores, Rs.
176 crores and Rs. 180 crores.

